
Meeting of the Alternatives to the Exam Development Committee 
Oregon State Board of Bar Examiners 

Wednesday, June 15, 2022 
Zoom Meeting – Invites are sent via Outlook Calendar  

Open Session Agenda 
(Items may not be discussed in the order listed) 

 

Wednesday, June 15, 2022, 12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. 
 
1.    Call to Order/Finalization of Agenda 
 

A. Roll of Attendees 
B. Finalize Agenda 
C. Approve Minutes from Past Meeting        Exhibit 1 

 
2.    Old Business/Updates on Events/News/Developments of Interest 
 

A. Report from Breakout Groups  
 
i. Outreach Group 

a. What was discussed 
b. What were goals/assignments were set 
c. What will be discussed in the next breakout session 

 
ii. SPP 

a. What was discussed 
b. What were goals/assignments were set 
c. What will be discussed in the next breakout session 

        
iii. OEP 

a. Groups goal was to Spot issues that could trip up OEP.  
b. Performed SWOT on Task Force’s OEP Outline 

i. Faculty needs flexibility/freedom to develop curriculum and tests that match program goals  
ii. Students need to understand that learning a niche or specialty is part of competence in career 

iii. Developing a rubric that works for multiple projects/documents/practices is required  
c. Discuss how to get buy-in from law school faculty in the next breakout session 

 
B. Update on Advisory Group 

 
i. Committed Participants         Exhibit 2 

 
ii. Potential Participants who have not answered the call     Exhibit 3 

a. Ask for volunteers to contact potential members 
 

C. Update on status of Provisional Licensing Update 
 
i. Update from Professor Merritt and Troy Wood  

 
3.    New Business 
 

A. Breakout into Groups for 20-minutes 
B. Return to Committee for Breakout Group Reports 

 
4.  Adjourn 



Meeting of the Licensure Pathways Development Committee (LPDC) 
Oregon State Board of Bar Examiners 

June 1, 2022 - Open Session Meeting Minutes 
 
Wednesday, June 1, 2022, 12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. 
 
1.   Call to Order/Finalization of Agenda. 
 

A. Roll of Committee Members Attending:  Joanna Perini-Abbott; Kendra Matthews; Addie 
Tobin Smith; Dr. Anthony Rosilez; Dean John Perry; Dean Stuart Chinn; Dean Brian Gallini; 
Hon. Thomas Ryan; Erin Biencourt; Helen Hierschbiel; J.B. Kim; Akitri Bhargava; Lee Ann 
Donaldson; Beth Donahue (NCBE); Logan Cornett (IAALS); Dr. Danette McKinley (NCBE) 
and Professor Deborah Merritt. 

  Court Liaisons Attending:  Hon. Justice Meagan Flynn; Jason Specht 
  OSB Staff Attending: Troy Wood, Sarah Haugstad, Jenni Abalan, Vickie Hansen 

 
B. Finalize Agenda. Chair Joanna Perini-Abbot called the meeting to order at 12:05. There 

were no additions to the agenda. Going forward, the structure of the meetings will be 
altered so they are working meetings, with ten minutes at the beginning with the full 
Committee, followed by work sessions with the three subgroups Outreach, OEP and SPP. 
Members can switch from group to group at their discretion. 
 

C. Approve Minutes from Past Meeting. The minutes were approved with no corrections. 
 

2. Old Business/Updates on Events/News/Developments of Interest. 

A. Finalize Plans on PR/Listening Sessions. Due to calendaring issues with various 
stakeholders, outreach groups will not occur in some instances until the Fall of 2022. 
Given the flexibility needed for this timeline, the Committee needs to have parallel tracks 
for progress on the development of the SPP and OEP, while continuing to push the 
outreach as opportunities present themselves throughout the next 9 – 12 months.  

One plan for outreach is recording an informational video, which the OSB has agreed to 
assist in creating. IAALS and the NCBE can assist by formulating questions that will 
generate helpful feedback. These videos can be followed by a QR code allowing viewers 
to provide feedback. The first task for the outreach group is to solicit volunteers to create 
the video. OSB’s CEO, Helen Hierschbiel along with the BOG president, will be traveling 
across the state visiting local bar groups. The goal is for the video to be completed in time 
so it can be presented by Ms. Hierschbiel to those groups.  

Kendra Matthews reported that the Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association holds 
their annual meeting in June and she will be providing them with information about this 
Committee’s work. A QR code could be included on a pamphlet allowing the OCDLA to 
provide feedback. Ms. Perini-Abbott confirmed there is funding available for travel 
associated with these outreach efforts. It is important to solicit feedback from outside the 
Portland area.  



B. MCLE Presentations vs. IAALS/NCBE Q&A for Membership. Another outreach effort will 
be a longer presentation that will provide Access to Justice CLE credits. Professor Merritt 
stated that the CLE presentations could be combined with the Q & A expert panels if the 
Committee wanted to develop an Oregon definition of competency.  

Dean Parry stated it is important to hear what Oregon attorneys consider as competency 
as part of the outreach efforts, and not by determined as a separate research topic. Dean 
Gallini also opposed it as a separate research topic, especially given the substantial work 
already done by the ATE.  Mr. Wood cautioned it may be difficult to obtain buy-ins from 
other jurisdictions if Oregon’s definition of competency is more specific and varies 
substantially from the other jurisdiction.  

JB Kim supports using the term “minimal competence” rather than “competence” in light 
of the fact that we are trying to substitute an alternate program in place of the bar exam, 
and not setting the bar at a higher level competence just because they are not taking the 
exam.  

Ms. Matthews opined that while it is important to craft better terminology than minimal 
competence, some phrasing is needed that captures the fact we aren’t creating “super 
lawyers” with these pathways. We are establishing they’ve done enough be licensed, not 
that we are allowing less competent people to be licensed. Minimal competence is 
competent.   

The Committee confirmed that it would be intriguing to know membership opinion about 
competence, but that having an Oregon definition of competence that varies from the 
12-pillars developed by IAALS might create a division with other jurisdictions considering 
similar programs in the future, which would be counterproductive.  The SPP and OEP 
groups will likely create additional questions or materials related to a more universal 
definition of competence that would incorporate the IAALS pillars into ORS 9.220. 

3. Meeting Structures/Statement of Interests 

A. Advisory Group Policies. Ms. Perini-Abbott reported the email invites to advisory 
groups have went out, and several responses have already been received, including 
several from outside the Portland area.  

4. New Business.  

A. Committee members divided into three workgroups: OEP, SPP and Outreach. OEP and 
SPP will discuss work plans. Outreach will start planning the video and CLEs. Ms. 
Matthews suggested each group select a group leader, and volunteered Addie Smith and 
Dr. Rosilez to be group leaders for SPP and OEP, respectively. Professor Merritt suggested 
a liaison also participate in each group. An OSB staff member will participate in each group 
to take notes and offer administrative support. The Committee will not reconvene after 
the workgroups. Board members from each group will report to Ms. Perini-Abbot before 
the next meeting on June 15th.   

Ms. Matthews mentioned that the Provisional License Program is a remedy for February 
2022 examinees. She understood if the SPP group wanted to study its planning and 
execution, but cautioned that it should not be a substitute for the SPP group’s plan.  



LPDC Public Meeting  6/15/2022 Exhibit 2

Name Email Group Representing
Kurt Ruttum kurt.ruttum@tonkon.com Big law/interested person
Maya Crawford Peacock maya@cej-oregon.org CEJ

Sunil Raju sunil@coastlandlaw.com
Clatsop County Bar 
Association

Phil Duong Phil.Duong@co.crook.or.us
Crooks/Jefferson Counties 
Bar Association

Danny Lang attorneylang97479@gmail.com
Douglas County Bar 
Association

Emily Cooper ecooper@droregon.org DRO
Darlene Ortega darleen.ortega@ojd.state.or.us interested person
Sandy Patrick patrick@lclark.edu Lewis & Clark

Devra Hermosilla dhermosilla@lclark.edu
Lewis & Clark (career 
services)

Brian Gardner bgardner@co.lincoln.or.us
Lincoln County Bar 
Association

Shalini Vivek shalini.p.vivek@ojd.state.or.us
Multnomah County Bar 
Association

Barbara Diamond arbiter@diamondadr.com OADA
Katie Smith ksmith@walhoodlaw.com OADC
Kelsie McDaniel kmcdaniel@union-county.org ODAA
Megan Hinzdel meghin@saif.com OGALLA

Barbara Diamond arbiter@diamondadr.com
Oregon Attorneys with 
Disabilities Association

Peter Sabido psabido@chernofflaw.com
Oregon Filipino American 
Lawyers Association

Yvana Mols yvanam@hillsborolawgroup.com
Oregon New Lawyers 
Dvision

Yazmin Wadia yazmin.wadia@doj.state.or.us
OSB Advisory Committee on 
D&L

Emily Rena-Dozier erena-dozier@oregonlawcenter.org OSB Consumer Law Section
Kristin Sterling kristinsterling@gmail.com OWLS

Justin Morton justin@ipdinc.org
Sixth Judicial Bar 
Association

Jen Reynolds jwr@uoregon.edu University of Oregon

Becky Ivanoff rivanoff@uoregon.edu
University of Oregon (career 
services)

David Friedman dfriedma@willamette.edu Willamette Law
Keith Cunningham-Parmeter keithcp@willamette.edu Willamette Law

Phylis Myles pmyles@willamette.edu
Willamette Law (career 
services)

Mohamed Shaer mjshaer@willamette.edu Willamette Law (student)



LPDC Public Meeting  6/15/2022 Exhibit 3

Name Email Group Representing Notes
Wendy van Leuven wendy@leiklaw.com Clackamas County Bar Assoc. no response
Nathan McClintock nmcclintock@epuerto.com Coos County Bar Assoc. too busy; need new name
Karen McClintock kmcclintock@co.coos.or.us Coos County Bar Assoc. no response
Eric Taylor etaylor@brixlaw.com Deschutes County Bar Assoc. no response
Alexzandra Watson azcwatson@gmail.com Jackson County Bar Assoc. no response
Brendan Davis davis@josephinecountylaw.com Josephine County Bar Assoc. no response
Brad Litchfield brad@eugenelaw.com Lane County Bar Assoc. no response
Teri Plagmann teriplagmann@gmail.com Linn-Benton County Bar Assoc. no response
Zach Olson zolson@yturrirose.com Malhuer County Bar Assoc. no response
Melissa Parker parkerlawpc@gmail.com Marion County Bar Assoc. no response
Anthony Jones anthonyjones@perkinscoie.com NW Indian Bar Assoc. (NIBA) no response
Alexander Naito alex.naito@tnslaw.net OAPABA no response
Valerie Colas valerie.colas@ojd.state.or.us Oregon Ch. - National Bar Assoc. no response
Randi Ensley rensley@sbhlegal.com Oregon Ch. - Federal Bar Assoc. no response
Emery Wang emery@vameswang.com Oregon Chinese Lawyers Assoc. no response
Rosemary Brewer rosemary@ocvlc.org Oregon Crime Victims Law Center no response
Stacey Redding sreding@multnomahdefenders.org OCDLA no response
Monica Goracke mgoracke@oregonlawcenter.org Oregon Law Center no response
Chase Morinaka chase@lawyerspdx.com Oregon Minority Lawyer Assoc. no response
Ivan Resendiz Gutierrez ivan.resendiz@millernash.com Oregon Minority Lawyer Assoc. no response
Jessica Brown jessica.brown@lanecountyor.gov OSB - Diversity Section no response
Heather Weigler heather.l.weigler@doj.state.or.us OSB - nonprofit orgs no response
Diane Cady dcady@trilliumlawpc.com OSB - small and solo no response
Somya Kaushik sabaoregon@gmail.com Oregon Sout Asian Bar Assocation no response
Lara Johnson ljohnson@corsonjohnsonlaw.com OTLA check with leaders
Matthew Wilson wilson.matt@co.polk.or.us Polk County Bar Assoc. no response
Matthew Lyon matt@matthewdlyon.com Tillamook County Bar Assoc. no response
Timothy Beaubien tbeaubien1@gmail.com 24th Judicial District Bar Assoc no response
Zachary Nice zachnice@mammenandull.com Union County Bar Assoc. no response
Sadie Kennedy sadie@baumsmith.com Wallowa County Bar Assoc. no response
Tyler Beach tyler@myfamilyfirm.com Washington County Bar Assoc. no response


